

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE)
COMMISSION,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
MARK CUBAN,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)**

Civil Action No. 3:08-cv-02050 (SAF)

**DEFENDANT MARK CUBAN'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION'S
MOTION FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. The SEC's Self-Serving Factual Arguments Are Irrelevant and Erroneous | 2 |
| II. The Order Establishes the Basis for Discovery | 4 |
| III. Depositions of SEC Staff Regarding the Evidentiary Bases of the Complaint are Necessary and Proper..... | 5 |
| IV. The Depositions of Members of the SEC's Trial Team Should Be Permitted..... | 7 |
| V. None of the Prospective Deponents are "Top Executive Officials" Meriting Protection from Depositions | 11 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>American Broadcasting Companies v. United States Information Agency</i> , 599 F. Supp. 765 (D.D.C. 1984) | 12 |
| <i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 226 F.R.D. 67 (D.D.C. 2005)..... | 11 |
| <i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991) | 7 |
| <i>Energy Capital Corp. v. United States</i> , 60 Fed. Cl. 315 (2004) | 6, 7, 12 |
| <i>FDIC v. Maxxam</i> , 523 F.3d 566 (5th Cir. 2008) | 7 |
| <i>Gibson v. Carmody</i> , 1991 WL 161087, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11225 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) | 12 |
| <i>In re Bilzerian</i> , 258 B.R. 846 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2001) | 9 |
| <i>In re FDIC</i> , 58 F.3d 1055 (5th Cir. 1995) | 12 |
| <i>Mattenson v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 438 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2005) | 6 |
| <i>Murphy v. Adelpia Recovery Trust</i> , No. 99-10492, 2009 WL 4755368 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 23, 2009)..... | 8 |
| <i>Nguyen v. Excel Corp.</i> , 197 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 1999) | 8 |
| <i>SEC v. Buntrock</i> , No. 2 C 2180, 2004 WL 1470278 (N.D. Ill. June 29, 2004) | 9, 10 |
| <i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , No. 98 Civ. 1818 (DLC), 1998 WL 132842 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 1998)..... | 10 |
| <i>SEC v. Jasper</i> , No. C07-061222 JW (HRL) 2009 WL 1457755 (N.D. Cal. May 26, 2009) | 9 |

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>SEC v. Rosenfeld</i> , No. 97 Civ. 1467 (RPP), 1997 WL 576021 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 1997)..... | 9 |
| <i>SEC v. SBM Inv. Certificates, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. DKC 2006-0866, 2007 WL 609888 (D. Md. Feb. 23, 2007)..... | 9 |
| <i>Shelton v. American Motors Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 1323 (8th Cir. 1986) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Skinner v. Quarterman</i> , No. 2:99-CV-0045, 2007 WL 582808 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 22, 2007) | 6 |
| <i>Williams v. City of Dallas</i> , 178 F.R.D. 103 (N.D. Tex. 1998)..... | 5 |
| <i>Wright v. Life Investors Ins. Co. of America</i> , No. 2:08-CV-03-P, 2009 WL 4347024 (N.D. Miss. Nov 24, 2009) | 5 |
| STATUTES | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2412(b) | 6 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 30 | 4 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)..... | 8, 9 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 37 | 2 |
